Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI United States Patent and Trademark Office				
RECORDATION FO	RM COVER SHEET				
TRADEMARKS ONLY 105482-4					
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office; Plea	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
De-Tech Holdings Company	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Name: De-Tech; Inc.				
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address:c/o Consolidated Utility				
General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation- State: Virginia	Services, Inc. Street Address: 11640 Arbor St.				
Other	City: Omaha				
Citizenship (see guidelines)	State: NE				
Additional names of conveying parties attached?	Country:				
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s):	General Partnership Citizenship				
Execution Date(s) June 19, 2008	Limited Partnership Citizenship				
à .	X Corporation Citizenship Del				
Assignment Merger	Other Citizenship				
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic				
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes X No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)				
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)	d identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s)				
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):				
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Laura Konrath	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
Internal Address: Winston & Strawn LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 40				
Street Address: 35 W. Wacker Dr.	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed				
City: Chicago	8. Payment Information:				
State: IL Zip: 60601	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers				
Phone Number: 312-558-6352	Expiration Date				
Fax Number: 312-558-5700	b. Deposit Account Number				
Email Address: 1konrath@winston.com	Authorized User Name Laura Konrath				
9. Signature: Signature	ful 7/2.102				
Laura Konrath	Date Total number of pages including cover				
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:				
Documents to be recorded (including cover shoot					

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Winston & Strawn 7/2/2008 3:45:19 PM PAGE 004/008 Fax Server

Continuation Item 4

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Trademark Registration Number Date of Registration

DE TECH (stylized) 2,904,315 November 23, 2004

CHI:2098507.4

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (the "Assignment") is made as of June 4, 2008 between De-Tech Holdings Company, a Virginia corporation, d/b/a De-Tech, Inc., having its business office at 3404 Hermitage Road, Richmond, Virginia 23227 ("Assignor"), and De-Tech, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its business office at c/o Consolidated Utility Services, Inc., 11640 Arbor Street, Suite 200, Omaha, Nebraska 68144 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the parties and others hereto entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of April 15, 2008 (as amended, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Agreement"), and in accordance therewith, Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of all of the registered trademarks, common law marks, domain names registered or in use in the United States or any foreign country relating to Assignor's business (the "Marks"), whether or not referenced on Exhibit A annexed hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration recited in the Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and convey to Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the Marks, inclusive of those set forth on the attached Exhibit A, the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and all claims and rights associated therewith, including the right to bring and maintain actions for trademark infringement, including the right to sue for infringement damages incurred or arising prior to the date hereof and collect the same.
- 2. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to transfer, vest, record and perfect good, valuable and marketable right, title and interest in Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.
- 3. Assignee is to hold all right, title and interest in and to the Marks as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had the assignment in <u>Section 1</u> not been made. Assignor further covenants and agrees not to seek to challenge the validity of any of the said marks or oppose any said trademark application, including in any claim, action, arbitration, suit, inquiry or proceeding.
- 4. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to request the relevant government entity or agency to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to each of the Marks for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

CHI:2098507.4

7/2/2008 3:45:19 PM

PAGE 006/008

Fax Server

CHI:2098507.4

Winston & Strawn

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute this Assignment as of the date written above.

DE-TECH HOLDINGS COMPANY

Y: Idua u

Edward W. Phaup, Jr., President and Chief Executive Officer

Executive Officer

STATE OF VIRGINIA

ss:

COUNTY OF HENRICO

I hereby certify that on this 8 day of June, 2008, personally appeared Edward W-Phene President and Chief Executive Officer of De-Tech Holdings Company, a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Virginia, who is personally known to me and he acknowledged before me that he executed the foregoing document as his free act and deed as such officer, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that said instrument is the act and deed of such corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal in the County and State aforesaid.

July Jannows Notary Public Jannows

CH1:2098507.4

Winston & Strawn 7/2/2008 3:45:19 PM PAGE 008/008 Fax Server

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Trademark Registration Number Date of Registration

DE TECH (stylized) 2,904,315 November 23, 2004

CHF2098507.4

Winston & Strawn 7/2/2008 3:45:19 PM PAGE 002/008 Fax Server

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP

35 West Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois 60601-9703 P: (312) 558-5600 F: (312) 558-5700 Electronic Letterhead

CHARLOTTE * CHICAGO * GENEVA * LONDON * LOS ANGELES * MOSCOW * NEW YORK * NEWARK * PARIS * SAN FRANCISCO * WASHINGTON, D.C.

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL 312-558-6352

July 1, 2008

VIA TELECOPIER

U.S. Patent & Trademark Office Assignment Division Box Assignments 1213 Jefferson Davis Hwy. Suite 320 Washington, DC 20231

Re: Client #105482/4 - De-Tech - Consolidated

Dear Commissioner:

Enclosed is a Trademark Assignment. Please file the enclosed with the Trademark Assignment Department of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Please deduct \$40 from Deposit Account #232428. When the filing process is completed, please send the file-stamped document to:

Fax to Laura Konrath c/o Winston & Strawn (312) 558-5700 or send via email to lkonrath@winston.com

Should you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to call. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

WINSTON & STRAWN LLF

Laura∤L. Konrath

Senior Legal Assistant

LLK:cl Enclosures

Winston & Strawn

7/2/2008 3:45:19 PM

PAGE 001/008

Fax Server

INSTON & STRAWN LLP

35 W. Wacker Drive, Chicago IL 60601-9703 312-558-5600

200 PARK AVENUE 1400 L STITLET, N.W.
NEW YORK, NY 10166-4193 Washendow, DC 20005-3502
212 294 6700 202-371-3700

Зетн Figon, 333 South Grand Avc Los Angeles, CA 19007 I-1543 213-615-1700

101 CALIDANA STREET, SAN FRUMINGO CA (#4111-5804) 415-591-1000

43 Rue ou Rhone 1204 Généva, SwitzenLand 41*22*317*75*75

21 AVENUE VICTOR HUGO DUCKLERSBURY HOUSE 75 | 1.6 Syrin, France 3 Guest victoria Street LORDON, ENDA, NO ECAN BAN 44-020-7420-0000

Fax Number: 312-558-5700

FROM:

Laura Konrath

312-558-6352

CHARGEBACK:

11028

DATE:

July 2, 2008

105482/4

Please Deliver as Soon as Possible To:

	RECIPIENT	COMPANY	Fax No.	PHONE No.
1	. MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION	USPTO	(571) 273-0140	
	SERVICE			

Total number of pages including this page:

COMMENTS

RECORDED: 07/02/2008

CONFIRMATION OF RECEIPT REQUESTED

Enclosed: -Facsimile Cover Sheet

-Cover Letter

-Recordation Cover Sheet Schedule of U.S. Trademarks -Assignment of Trademarks

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL THE PAGES, PLEASE CALL AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. THANK YOU. 312-558-6352

The information contained in this facsimile message is attorney privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone, and return the original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.

Operator Initials: Confirmation: Yes	Name:	No:	-